# SCOTT COUNTY ORDINANCE No.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 23, OF THE SCOTT COUNTY CODE RELATIVE TO ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS

BE IT ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SCOTT COUNTY, IOWA:

SECTION 1.

The following is a summary of the substantive changes:

Under Sec. 23-6, A. FEES, change items 1, 2, 5, and 6 to read:

- 1. \$235.00 for a permit to construct a private sewage disposal system.
- 2. \$110.00 for a permit to install or replace pipes, septic tanks or distribution box.
- 5. \$95.00 for a septic tank abandonment permit.
- 6. \$275.00 for a time of transfer inspection

#### SECTION 2.

The County Auditor is directed to keep and maintain a copy of the Ordinance in the County Auditor's office.

# SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

If any of the provisions of the Ordinance are for any reason illegal or void, then the lawful provisions of this Ordinance shall be and remain in full force and effect, the same as if the Ordinance contained no illegal or void provisions.

### SECTION 4. REPEALER

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

### SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its final passage and publication as by law provided.

| APPROVED this | day of    | , 2017   |
|---------------|-----------|--|
|               |           | Earnhardt, Chairman<br>County Board of Supervisors |
| ATTESTED BY:  | <br>Roxan | <br>na Moritz                                      |

#### SCOTT COUNTY ORDINANCE No.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 24, OF THE SCOTT COUNTY CODE RELATIVE TO NONPUBLIC WATER SUPPLY WELLS

BE IT ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SCOTT COUNTY, IOWA: SECTION 1.

Under Sec. 24-5, A. FEES, change items No. 1 to read:

1. \$315.00 for a Permit to construct a water well.

#### SECTION 2.

The County Auditor is directed to keep and maintain a copy of the Ordinance in the County Auditor's office.

### SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

If any of the provisions of the Ordinance are for any reason illegal or void, then the lawful provisions of this Ordinance shall be and remain in full force and effect, the same as if the Ordinance contained no illegal or void provisions.

### SECTION 4. REPEALER

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

## SECTION 5. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its final passage and publication as by law provided.

APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017

|              | Carol Earnhardt, Chairman<br>Scott County Board of Supervisors |
|--------------|--|
| ATTESTED BY: |  |
|              | Roxanna Moritz<br>Scott County Auditor                         |
|              | beece county marror  |